

No. 06-50461

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 06-50461

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

GABRIEL GONZALEZ,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-0333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	3
1. <i>Rape Of Cecilia Tirado (Count One)</i>	3
2. <i>Pamela Fields Forced To Perform Oral Sex (Count Three)</i>	7
3. <i>Investigation Of The Rape Of Cecilia Tirado (Count One)</i>	15
4. <i>Fondling Of Kussy Guzman (Count Two)</i>	17
5. <i>Prior Incidents Of Sexual Misconduct</i>	18
a. <i>Shirley Munoz</i>	18
b. <i>Elizabeth Castillo Chavez</i>	20
6. <i>Identification Of Gonzalez</i>	21
7. <i>Gonzalez's Defense</i>	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING, AS A PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENT, SERGEANT GARZA'S TESTIMONY CONCERNING CECILIA TIRADO'S ACCOUNT OF THE NIGHT SHE WAS RAPED BY GONZALEZ.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	27
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Admitted Sergeant Garza’s Testimony Concerning Tirado.</i>	27
C. <i>Any Error In The Admission Of Sergeant Garza’s Testimony Was Harmless.</i>	31
II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING PAMELA FIELDS’ PRIOR STATEMENTS TO SERGEANT KAGY AND NURSE MCCLUNG.	34
A. <i>The District Court Properly Admitted, As A Prior Consistent Statement, Sergeant Kagy’s Testimony Concerning Pamela Fields’ Account Of The Night She Was Forced To Perform Oral Sex On Gonzalez.</i>	34
1. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	34
2. <i>The District Court Correctly Admitted Sergeant Kagy’s Testimony Pursuant To Rule 801(d)(1)(B), Fed. R. Evid.</i>	34
3. <i>Any Error In The Admission Of Sergeant Kagy’s Testimony Was Harmless.</i>	35
B. <i>The District Court Properly Admitted Nurse McClung’s Testimony Pursuant To Rule 803(4) Of The Federal Rules Of Evidence.</i>	35
1. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	35
2. <i>The District Court Correctly Admitted Nurse McClung’s Testimony Regarding Fields’ Out-Of-Court Statement.</i>	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
3. <i>Any Error In The Admission Of Nurse McClung’s Testimony Was Harmless</i>	38
III EXCLUSION AS IRRELEVANT OF TESTIMONY RELATING TO THE RESTRAINING ORDER AGAINST RORY FITZHUGH DID NOT VIOLATE GONZALEZ’S RIGHT UNDER THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE	38
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	38
B. <i>Exclusion Of Evidence Relating To The Restraining Order Did Not Implicate Gonzalez’s Right Under The Confrontation Clause</i>	39
1. <i>The Excluded Evidence Was Not Relevant</i>	40
2. <i>Legitimate Interests Outweighed Gonzalez’s Interest In Presenting The Excluded Evidence</i>	42
3. <i>The Excluded Evidence Was Not Necessary To Give The Jury Sufficient Information To Assess Fields’ Credibility</i>	43
C. <i>Any Error In Excluding Testimony About The Restraining Order Was Harmless Beyond A Reasonable Doubt</i>	45
IV THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE OF TWO PRIOR ACTS OF SEXUAL MISCONDUCT BY GONZALEZ	46
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	46
B. <i>The District Court Properly Admitted, Pursuant To Rule 404(b), Fed. R. Evid., The Testimony Of Shirley Munoz And Elizabeth Castillo Chavez That They Had Been Abused By Gonzalez</i>	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
C. <i>The District Court Also Properly Admitted, Pursuant To Rule 413, Fed. R. Evid., Evidence Of Gonzalez’s Prior Act Of Sexual Misconduct Involving Chavez.....</i>	52
1. <i>Standard Of Review.....</i>	52
2. <i>The Evidence Concerning Chavez Is Admissible Under Rule 413</i>	53
D. <i>Any Error In The Admission Of Evidence Relating To Munoz And Chavez Was Harmless.....</i>	55
V “CUMULATIVE PREJUDICE” DOES NOT WARRANT REVERSAL.	56
CONCLUSION.	58
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES:	
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 351 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 836 (2004).....	27-28
<i>Barajas v. Wise</i> , 481 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>Doe by Glanzer v. Glanzer</i> , 232 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2000).....	53-54
<i>Olden v. Kentucky</i> , 488 U.S. 227 (1988).	45
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , No. 05-50477, 2007 WL 1788937 (9th Cir. June 14, 2007).	57
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 358 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 887 (2004).....	27
<i>United States v. Ayers</i> , 924 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1991).....	48, 51
<i>United States v. Beardslee</i> , 197 F.3d 378 (9th Cir. 1999).	40
<i>United States v. Beaulieu</i> , 194 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 1999).	37
<i>United States v. Beltran</i> , 165 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 881 (1999)	31
<i>United States v. Bridgeforth</i> , 441 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 147 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 419 F.3d 980 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 838 (2005).....	36
<i>United States v. Holler</i> , 411 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 597 (2005).....	56

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Iriarte-Ortega</i> , 113 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1012 (1998).....	31
<i>United States v. Jahagirdar</i> , 466 F.3d 149 (1st Cir. 2006).	30
<i>United States v. Kappell</i> , 418 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1056 (2006).....	37
<i>United States v. Kenyon</i> , 397 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2005).	32-33
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , Nos. 05-30076, 05-30077, 2007 WL 2192256 (9th Cir. August 1, 2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. LeMay</i> , 260 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied 534 U.S. 1166 (2002).	52-54
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 233 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2000).....	40-41
<i>United States v. Ogles</i> , 406 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2005)..	46, 50
<i>United States v. Pang</i> , 362 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 943 (2004).....	27, 31, 36
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 48 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>United States v. Sioux</i> , 362 F.3d 1241 (9th Cir. 2004).....	53
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 893 F.2d 1573 (9th Cir. 1990).....	27, 30-31
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 718 F.2d 931 (9th Cir. 1983).	30
<i>United States v. Sua</i> , 307 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1221 (2003).....	42-43
<i>United States v. Tome</i> , 61 F.3d 1446 (10th Cir. 1995).....	32-33
<i>United States v. Yazzie</i> , 59 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1995).	36

STATUTES:	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 242	2
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291.	1

RULES:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a).....	1
Federal Rules of Evidence	
401.....	41
403.....	46, 49, 53, 57
404(b).	<i>passim</i>
413.....	<i>passim</i>
801(d)(1)(B).	<i>passim</i>
803(4).	<i>passim</i>
